

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

ALLCO FINANCE LIMITED,	)	
	)	Case No. 3:15-cv-608-CSH
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	<b>PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM</b>
	)	<b>OF POINTS AND</b>
	)	<b>AUTHORITIES IN</b>
ROBERT KLEE, in his official	)	<b>OPPOSITION TO</b>
capacity as Commissioner of the	)	<b>DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO</b>
CONNECTICUT	)	<b>DISMISS THE COMPLAINT</b>
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY	)	
AND ENVIRONMENTAL	)	
PROTECTION, and ARTHUR	)	
HOUSE, JOHN W. BETKOSKI	)	
III, and MICHAEL CARON, in	)	
their official capacity as	)	
Commissioners of the	)	
CONNECTICUT PUBLIC	)	
UTILITIES REGULATORY	)	July 19, 2015
AUTHORITY.	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

Thomas Melone, Esq.  
Allco Renewable Energy Limited  
77 Water Street, 8th floor  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 681-1120  
Thomas.Melone@AllcoUS.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 10

**I. COUNT I-VIOLATION OF THE FEDERAL POWER ACT AND THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE. .... 10**

**A. Standing and jurisdiction as to Count I..... 10**

1. Allco’s claims are ripe ..... 10

2. Allco has established standing..... 15

    i. Allco has shown an injury-in-fact ..... 16

    ii. Allco established causation..... 17

    iii. Allco’s injury is redressable ..... 18

    iv. Allco has prudential standing..... 19

3. Allco is not collaterally estopped from pursuing its pre-emption claim..... 19

4. 16 U.S.C. 824a-3(h)(2)(B) does not strip this Court of subject matter jurisdiction ..... 20

    i. Status as a QF is not needed to bring Allco’s claims..... 20

    ii. A Section 210(h)(2) action is an action commandeering a State to implement federal law, which is unconstitutional..... 21

iii.	Actions related to the operations of a QF subject to part II of the FPA (which would be at issue) are outside the scope of Section 210(h)(2) .....	23
iv.	There is nothing in Section 210 of PURPA that prevents direct declaratory action or other action based upon the rules issued by the FERC under Section 210(a).....	25
v.	The plain language of Section 210(h)(2) is narrowly drawn and would not apply here. ....	27
vi.	Even if relevant the administrative exhaustion requirement in Section 210(h)(2)(B) is not jurisdictional	27
<b>B.</b>	<b>The Merits of Count I .....</b>	<b>29</b>
1.	The Defendants fail to engage the main issue—there is a bright line between wholesale sales and other actions that may have only an indirect effect on the electricity market .....	29
2.	Recent decisions by the Third and Fourth Circuits confirm that the Defendants proposed actions are preempted.....	33
3.	Connecticut’s portfolio management authority, and its authority over “local facilities” does not permit the intrusion in a field of exclusive Federal jurisdiction .....	36
<b>II.</b>	<b>COUNT II-VIOLATION OF THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE.....</b>	<b>40</b>

<b>A. Standing and jurisdiction as to Count II</b> .....	40
1. The Plaintiff’s Dormant Commerce Clause claim is redressable .....	40
<b>B. The Merits of Count II</b> .....	41
1. The Defendants ban on out-of-region RECs is <i>per se</i> unconstitutional. ....	41
2. NEPOOL has discredited the Defendants’ purported justifications for its ban on out-of-region RECs.....	46
<b>III. COUNT III-VIOLATION OF 42 U.S.C. § 1983</b> .....	48
<b>A. The Defendants have failed to rebut the presumption that Allco has a claim under 42 U.S.C. § 1983</b> .....	48
1. The Plaintiff’s rights are presumptively enforceable by 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	48
2. The Second Circuit has already recognized that an action under Section 210(h)(2) is neither an exclusive nor comprehensive PURPA remedy .....	51
3. Section 210(h)(1) provides for direct enforcement .....	52
4. There are other signposts in the FPA and PURPA that support the conclusion that the expression of the Section 210(h)(2)(B) action did not preclude others. ....	53
i. Section 824v.....	53
ii. Section 123 and the Conference Report .....	53
<b>B. The Defendants are not immune from liability under 42 U.S.C. § 1983</b> .....	55
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	12
<i>Alliance for Clean Coal v. Miller</i> , 44 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	42
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corporation</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....	28
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) .....	36
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935) .....	45
<i>Brimmer v. Rebman</i> , 138 U.S. 78 (1891) .....	45
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005) .....	49,50
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	15,17,18
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	37
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	13
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982) .....	16,21,23,26
<i>FPC v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964) .....	30
<i>Freehold Cogeneration Assoc. L.P. v. Bd. Regulatory Comm'rs</i> , 44 F.3d 1183 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	50,51
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC) Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	10
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989) .....	49
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....	48
<i>Great Atlantic &amp; Pacific Tea Co. v. Cottrell</i> , 424 U.S. 366 (1976) .....	45

<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. (1979) .....	4,44
<i>Illinois Commerce Commission v. FERC</i> , 721 F.3d 764 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) <i>cert. den.</i> 134 S. Ct. 1277 (2014) .....	41,42
<i>Indep. Energy Producers Ass'n v. California Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 36 F.3d 848 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	51,52
<i>Lewis v. BT Investment Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980) .....	45
<i>Makarova v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986) .....	41
<i>Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015).....	43
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	22,23
<i>Ne. Bancorp, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	44,45
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982). .....	30
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	15,31,37,50
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144, 162 (1992) .....	22
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1264 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	28,51
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726, 733 (1998) .....	12
<i>Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v. Department of Environmental Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994) .....	42
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v State Energy Resources Conservation and Development Comm'n.</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983) .....	12
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	55,56
<i>Pharm. Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Concannon</i> , 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	19

<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	47
<i>Postlewaite v. McGraw-Hill, Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>PPL EnergyPlus LLC v. Hanna</i> , 977 F. Supp. 2d 372, 393-94 (D.N.J. 2013) <i>aff'd</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014), <i>petitions for cert. filed</i> , Nos. 14-634, 14-694 .....	34
<i>PPL EnergyPlus LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>petitions for cert. filed</i> , Nos. 14-614, 14-623.....	21,33-35, 38-39
<i>PPL EnergyPlus LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 790 (D. Md. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>petitions for cert. filed</i> , Nos. 14-614, 14-623 .....	33
<i>PPL EnergyPlus LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014), <i>petitions for cert. filed</i> , Nos. 14-634, 14-694.....	21,32-35
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	22,23
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974) .....	12
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974) (overruled, on other grounds, by <i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984)) .....	56
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013).....	28
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984) .....	32
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 195 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	50
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984) .....	49
<i>St. Thomas-St. John Hotel &amp; Tourism Ass'n v. Virgin Islands</i> , 218 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>Taubman Realty Group Ltd. Partnership v. Mineta</i> , 320 F.3d 475 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>Thompson v. Cnty. of Franklin</i> , 15 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002) .....	13

*Wilderness Soc’y v. Kane County*, 632 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2011)  
 (en banc) ..... 19

*Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police*, 491 U.S. 58 (1989) ..... 55,56

*W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy*, 512 U.S. 186 (1994) ..... 41

*Wyoming v. Oklahoma*, 502 U.S. 437 (1992)..... 42

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 3207 (Section 307 of PURPA) ..... 53

16 U.S.C. § 796(17)(A) ..... 1

16 U.S.C. § 824 (FPA §201) ..... 30

16 U.S.C. § 824(a) (FPA §201(a)) ..... 31

16 U.S.C. § 824(b) (FPA §201(b)) ..... 29-32,39

16 U.S.C. § 824d (FPA §205) ..... 4, 24, 26

16 U.S.C. § 824e (FPA §206) ..... 32

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3 (Section 210 of PURPA) ..... *passim*

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(a) (Section 210(a) of PURPA) ..... 25,27

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(e) (Section 210(e) of PURPA)..... 51

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(f) (Section 210(f) of PURPA)..... 23,25-27,29

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(g) (Section 210(g) of PURPA) ..... 26,29,54

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(h) (Section 210(h) of PURPA)..... 16,21-25,27,29,48-53

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(m) (Section 210(m) of PURPA)..... 25

16 U.S.C. § 824v..... 53

16 U.S.C. § 825p ..... 20,24-25

16 U.S.C. § 2633(a) (Section 123(a) of PURPA) ..... 26,29,53



28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 20,25,26

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 21,48,55,56

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... 44

18 C.F.R. § 292.304..... 16,23,52

18 C.F.R. § 292.601..... 16

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-1(a) ..... 40

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-245a ..... 5,40

Conn. Public Act 13-303 ..... 7

*In the Matter of the Appeal Case Brookfield Energy Marketing, Inc.*, No. 02-NE-BD-2008 (NEPOOL Board of Review 2009) ..... 46,47

*Restatement (Second) of Judgments* § 27 (1982) ..... 20

Steven Ferrey, "Threading the Constitutional Needle with Care: The Commerce Clause Threat to the New Infrastructure of Renewable Power," 7 Texas J. Oil, Gas & Energy Law 59, 69, 106-07 (2012) ..... 42

*FERC Policy Statement*, 23 FERC P61,304, 61,643 (1983)..... 24,25

*Joint Explanatory Statement of the Committee of Conference*, H.R. Conf. Rep. 95-1750, H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1750, 95th Cong., 2nd Sess. 1978, 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7797..... 24-26,29,54

*So. Cal. Edison Co. & San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.*, 71 FERC ¶ 61,269 (1995). ..... 32

*The United Illuminating Company*, 123 FERC ¶ 61,269 (2008)..... 17
